RESOLUTION NO. 2017-____

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT AWARD TO A STATE CONTRACT VENDOR, AXON ENTERPPRISE, INC., SCOTTSDALE, AZ, FOR THE PURCHASE OF BODY CAMERAS AND ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT FOR THE VINELAND POLICE DEPARTMENT.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12 and N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.29(c), may by resolution and without advertising for bids, purchase any goods or services under the State of New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Program for any State contracts entered into on behalf of the State by the Division of Purchase and Property in the Department of the Treasury; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland intends to enter into a contract with a State Contract Vendor for the purchase of Body Cameras and Associated Equipment for the Vineland Police Department subject to a trial of said equipment; and

WHEREAS, Axon Enterprise, Inc. Scottsdale, Az. Has offered the City to undertake a trial of their Axon Body Cameras and related equipment for a period of one year subject to the execution of a National Field Trail Agreement (Agreement) wherein there will be no cost or obligation to the City to purchase said equipment at any time during or at the expiration of said Agreement.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has certified that this meets the statute and regulations governing the award of said contracts;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VINELAND, as follows:

- 1. THAT this National Field Trial Agreement for Body Cameras and Associated Equipment is awarded pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12a and N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.29(c), under the State of New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Program.
- 2. THAT the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized to issue a contract for a no cost trial of Axon Body Cameras and related equipment to Axon Enterprise, Inc., Scottsdale, AZ based upon the proposal received, for the Body Cameras and Associated Equipment in the form and substance as attached hereto entitled National Field Trial Agreement.
- 3. THAT this contract is for a one year contract period with no cost during the National Field Trial Period. Following the Police Department's satisfactory authorization at the end of the trial period, the City of Vineland may consider the execution of a 5 year contract upon the adoption of a Resolution authorizing the execution of a Master Services and Purchasing Agreement in the form and substance as attached hereto.

Adopted:

President of Council

ATTEST:

City Clerk